Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations
Tariffs Effective May. 1, 2025

R-1 (Residential)

C (Commercial)

GS-1 (General Service)

GS-2 (General Service)

M-1 (Municipal)

NR-1 (Residential Net Meter)

NC-1 (Commercial Net Meter)
NMGS-1 (General Service Net Meter)
NMGS-2 (General Service Net Meter)
SL (Municipal Street Lighting)




Decusign Envelope ID: 662F4144-25D5-4383-A81A-9DBBDBAAFFDE

Town of Shrewsbury Municipal Light Department
(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)

Residential Rate (R)

Bill Cede 1R
Effective May 1, 2025
MBPU # 191
{Cancels MDPU # 180}

Availability - Service under this rate is available to all residential customers for all domestic uses in
private residences or individual apartments of multiple dwellings.

Rate:
Customer Charge $ 12.73 per month
Distribution Charge $ 0.0433 per kWh
Transmission Charge $ 0.0287 per kWh
Generation Charge $ 0.0749 per kWh
NYPA Credit (see below)

Generation and Transmission Adjustment  (see below)

Multiple Dwelling - When separate metering or service to individual apartments of multiple dwellings is
impracticable, service may be furnished through a single meter but the kWh in each block and the
Customer Charge will be multiplied by the number of dwellings connected.

Minimum Bill - Shall be equal te the Customer Charge.

Customer Charge — is a monthly fixed charge which applies to all customers. It is designed te recover
costs related to metering, meter reading, billing and other administrative costs.

Transmission Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost to transport electricity from remote
generating facilities where it is preduced, to the SELCO service tertitory.

Generatien Charge — is the cost for the electric power produced at power plants er purchased from the
wholesale market. This charge cevers the general categories of expenses including fuel or energy
cests and capacity costs. '

Distributien Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost of delivering electric power over SELCO’s
local distribution system to the customer's location.

NYPA Credit - is the savings as determined by SELCO frem time to time, passed on to residential
custemers and is the result of lew cost, federally licensed hydroelectric power prejects in the State
of New York that we receive power from.

Generation and Transmission Adjustment — is an adjustment, either a charge or a credit, to the
Generatien and Transmission Charges to reflect changes in the cost of power purchased by SELCO
and transported to the SELCO service territory. The Generation and Transmission Adjustment will
be calculated periodically in accordance with MDPU Schedule No. 179.

Farm Discount - Customers who meet the eligibility requirements for being engaged in the business of
agriculture or farming as defined in M.G.L. Chapter 128 Section la at their service location are
eligible fer an additional discount from their distribution service rates. The disceunt will be
calculated as 10% of the customer's total bill for service provided by the company before application
of this discount. Customers who meet the requirements of this section must provide the company
with appropriate documentation of their eligibiltity under this provision.

Terms and Conditions - The Light Plant's terms and conditions in effect from time to time, where not
inconsistent with this rate, are incorporated as part of this rate.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 662F4144-25D5-4389-A81A-9D86D8AAFFDE

Town of Shrewsbury Municipal Light Department
{AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)

Municipal Service Rate (M-1)

Bill Code 8M1
Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU # 192
{Cancels MDPU # 181)
Availability:
Service under this rate is available oﬁly to the Town of Shrewsbury for any municipal use other
than public lighting.
Rate: ~ Customer Charge $ 14.39 per month
Distribution Charge $ 0.0382 per kWh
Transmission Charge $ 0.0286 per kWh
Generation Charge $ 0.0788 per kWh
Generation and Transmission Adjustment (see below)

Minimum Bill — shall be equal to the Customer Charge

Customer Charge — is a monthly fixed charge which applies to all customers. It is designed to
recover costs related to metering, meter reading, billing and other administrative costs.

Transmission Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost to transport electricity from remote
generating facilities where it is produced, to the SELCO service territory.

Generation Charge — is the cost for the electric power produced at power plants or purchased
from the wholesale market. This charge covers the general categories of expenses including
fuel or energy costs and capacity costs.

Distribution Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost of delivering electric power over
SELCO’s local distribution system to the customer's location.

Generation and Transmission Adjustment — is an adjustment, either a charge or a credit, to the
Generation and Transmission Charges to reflect changes in the cost of power purchased by
SELCO and transported to the SELCO service territory. The Generation and Transmission
Adjustment will be calculated periodically in accordance with MDPU Schedule No. 179.

Terms and Conditions - SELCO's terms and conditions in effect from time to time, where not
inconsistent with this rate, are incorporated as part of this rate.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 662F4144-25D5-4389-A81A-9D86DBAAFFDE

Town of Shrewsbury Municipal Light Department
(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)

General Service Rate (GS-2)

Bill Code 7GS2

Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU #193

(Cancels MDPU # 182)

Availability:

Service under this rate is available for all uses by commercial or industrial customers with a 12
(twelve) month average peak demand of 200kW or greater.

A customer may be transferred from the GS-2 rate at the option of Shrewsbury's Electric Light
Plant if the customer fails to meet the availability criteria.

No service will be furnished hereunder to a customer for resale in whole or in part within
Shrewsbury's Electric Light Plant's service territory.

Character of Service;

120/240 volt single phase, 120/208, 240, 480, or 277/480, 4160 volt three phase and 13,800 volt

three phase.

Rate:
Customer Charge $ 135.86 per month
Distribution Charge $ 0.0209 per kWh
Transmission Charge $ 0.0216 per kWh
Generation Service Charge $ 0.0747 per kWh
Generation and Transmission Adjustment  (see below)
Demand Charge $ 5.04/kW

Minimum Bill — shall be equal to the Customer Charge

Customer Charge — is a monthly fixed charge which applies to all customers. It is designed to
recover costs related to metering, meter reading, billing and other administrative costs.

Transmission Charge —is the charge that recovers the cost to transport electricity from remote
generating facilities where it is produced, to the SELCO service territory.

Generation Charge — is the cost for the electric power produced at power plants or purchased
from the wholesale market. This charge covers the general categories of expenses including
fuel or energy costs and capacity costs.

Distribution Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost of delivering electric power over
SELCO’s local distribution system to the customer's location.

Generation and Transmission Adjustment — is an adjustment, either a charge or a credit, to the
Generation and Transmission Charges to reflect changes in the cost of power purchased by
SELCO and fransported to the SELCO service territory. The Generation and Transmission
Adjustment will be calculated periodically in accordance with MDPU Schedule No. 179.

Demand Charge - the charge that recovers a portion of the cost of SEL.CO’s local infrastructure
that is needed to meet the customer's peak electricity needs.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 862F4144-25D5-4389-A81A-9D86D8AAFFDE

Town of Shrewsbury Municipal Light Department
(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)

General Service Rate (GS-2)
Bill Code 7GS2
Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU #193
{(Cancels MDPU # 182)

Billing Demand - Maximum 15 minutes measured kW demand in the month, but not less than
80% of the maximum demand established during the preceding 11 months. A 15-minute
demand established during the preceding 11 months before application of this rate will
become the billing demand under this rate.

Power Factor Adjustment — SELCO may at its option, require the Customer to make such
changes in equipment and/or operations as necessary to increase the Customer’s power
factor to a minimum of 90% lagging, or be billed 90% of the maximum 15 minutes
measured KVA demand in the month to compensate for operation at the lower power
factor.

Farm Discount - Customers who meet the eligibility requirements for being engaged in the
business of agriculture or farming as defined in M.G.L. Chapter 128 Section 1a at their
service location are eligible for an additional discount from their distribution service rates.
The discount will be calculated as 10% of the customer's total bill for service provided by
the company before application of this discount. Customers who meet the requirements of
this section must provide the company with appropriate documentation of their eligibility
under this provision. '

Terms and Conditions - SELCO's terms and conditions in effect from time to time, where not
inconsistent with this rate, are incorporated as part of this rate.

Transformer Ownership and Primary Metering Discount - 3% discount when energy is
metered at 4160 volt and above, and Shrewsbury's Electric Light Plant is not required to
furnish the transformers.
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Docusign Envelope 1D: 662F4144-25D5-4389-A81A—9D86D8AAFFDE_ AULIVIpIAl LigiIl AFCpal uiciie

(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)

Residential Net Metered Rate (NR-1)
Bill Code NR1
Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU # 194

(Cancels MDPU #183)

Availability - Service under this rate is available to all residential customers for all domestic uses in
private residences or individual apartments of multiple dwellings.

Rate:
Customer Charge $ 12.73 per month
Distribution Charge $ 0.0433 per kWh
Transmission Charge $ 0.0287 per kWh
Generation Charge $ 0.0749 per kWh
Distribution Standby Charge $ 3.50 per installed Kw AC
NYPA Credit (see below)
Generation and Transmission Adjustment (see below)

Multiple Dwelling - When separate metering or service to individual apartments of multiple dwellings is
impracticable, service may be furnished through a single meter but the kWh in each block and the
Customer Charge will be multiplied by the number of dwellings connected.

Minimum Bill - Shall be equal to the Customer Charge.

Customer Charge — is a monthly fixed charge which applies to all customers. It is designed to recover
costs related to metering, meter reading, billing and other administrative costs.

Transmission Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost to transport electricity from remote
generating facilities where it is produced, to the SEL.CO service territory.

Generation Charge — is the cost for the electric power produced at power plants or purchased from the
wholesale market. This charge covers the general categories of expenses including fuel or energy
costs and capacity costs.

Distribution Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost of delivering electric power over SELCO’s
local distribution system to the customer's location.

NYPA Credit - is the savings as determined by SELCO from time to time, passed on to residential
customers and is the result of low cost, federally licensed hydroelectric power projects in the State
of New York that we receive power from. '

Distribution Standby Charge — is the charge to net metered installations to ensure that the cost of
maintaining the electrical distribution system is shared fairly among all of SELCOQ’s rate payers
including those who have reduced their financial contribution towards these services by replacing
some of the energy purchased from SELCO with energy generated by customer owned equipment.
Customers with on-site generation continue to receive all of the services provided by the electric
distribution system during times when it is required to supply electricity when the on-site generation

1s not available as well as times when the on-site generation is exported to the SELCO distribution
system,

Generation and Transmission Adjustment — is an adjustment, cither a charge or a credit, to the
Generation and Transmission Charges to reflect changes in the cost of power purchased by SELCO
and transported to the SELCO service territory. The Generation and Transmission Adjustment will
be calculated periodically in accordance with MDPU Schedule No. 179.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 562F4144-—25D5—4389-A8‘|A-QDSBDSAAFFDE' ‘AUIIVIpP Al AL AU AL LTI

(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)

Residential Net Metered Rate (NR-1)
Bill Code NR1
Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU # 194
(Cancels MDPU #183)

Farm Discount - Customers who meet the eligibility requirements for being engaged in the business of
agriculture or farming as defined in M.G.L. Chapter 128 Section 1a at their service location are
eligible for an additional discount from their distribution service rates. The discount will be
calculated as 10% of the customer's total bill for service provided by the company before application
of this discount. Customers who meet the requirements of this section must provide the company
with appropriate documentation of their eligibility under this provision.

Terms and Conditions - The Light Plant's terms and conditions in effect from time to time, where not
inconsistent with this rate, are incorporated as part of this rate.
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Docusign Envelope 1D: 662F4144-25D5—4389—A81A-9D86D8AAFFDE‘ AUIMCIPGL LJIDIIL LUpPal Luicut

(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SEL.CO)

General Service Net Metered Rate (NMGS-2)

Bill Code NMGS-2 '
Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU # 195

(Cancels # 184)

Availability:

Service under this rate is available for all uses by commercial or industrial customers with a 12
(twelve) month average peak demand of 200kW or greater.

A customer may be transferred from the GS-2 rate at the option of Shrewsbury's Electric Light
Plant if the customer fails to meet the availability criteria.

No service will be furnished hereunder to a customer for resale in whole or in part within
Shrewsbury's Electric Light Plant's service territory.

Character of Service:

120/240 volt single phase, 120/208, 240, 480, or 277/480, 4160 volt three phase and 13,800 volt

three phase.
Rate:
Customer Charge $ 135.86 per month
Distribution Charge $ 0.0209 per kWh
Transmission Charge $ 0.0216 per kWh
Generation Service Charge $ 0.0747 per kWh
Generation and Transmission Adjustment  (sec below)
Demand Charge $ 5.04/kW
Distribution Recovery Charge $ 2.00 per installed kW in excess of
50% of Billing Demand

Minimum Bill — shall be equal to the Customer Charge

Customer Charge — is a monthly fixed charge which applies to all customers. It is designed to
recover costs related to metering, meter reading, billing and other administrative costs.

Transmission Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost to transport electricity from remote
generating facilities where it is produced, to the SELCO service territory.

Generation Charge — is the cost for the electric power produced at power plants or purchased
from the wholesale market. This charge covers the general categories of expenses including
fuel or energy costs and capacity costs.

Distribution Charge —is the charge that recovers the cost of delivering electric power over
SELCO’s local distribution system to the customer's location.

Generation and Transmission Adjustment — is an adjustment, either a charge or a credit, to the
Generation and Transmission Charges to reflect changes in the cost of power purchased by
SELCO and transported to the SELCO service territory. The Generation and Transmission
Adjustment will be calculated periodically in accordance with MDPU Schedule No. 179.
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Docusign Envelope 1D: 662F4144-2505-4389-A81A-9D86DBAAFFDE AULLICLEFAL L/AZSML L/CPal LAITLLL

(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)

General Service Net Metered Rate (NMGS-2)
Bill Code NMGS-2
Effective May 1, 2025 ' MDPU # 195

(Cancels # 184)

Demand Charge - the charge that recovers a portion of the cost of SELCO’s local infrastructure
that is needed to meet the customer's peak electricity needs.

Billing Demand - Maximum 15 minutes measured kW demand in the month, but not less than
80% of the maximum demand established during the preceding 11 months. A 15-minute

demand established during the preceding 11 months before application of this rate will
become the billing demand under this rate.

Power Factor Adjustment — SELCO may at its option, require the Customer to make such
changes in equipment and/or operations as necessary to increase the Customer’s power
factor to a minimum of 90% lagging, or be billed 90% of the maximum 15 minutes

measured KVA demand in the month to compensate for operation at the lower power
factor.

Farm Discount - Customers who meet the eligibility requirements for being engaged in the
business of agriculture or farming as defined in M.G.L. Chapter 128 Section 1a at their
service location are eligible for an additional discount from their distribution service rates.
The discount will be calculated as 10% of the customer's total bill for service provided by
the company before application of this discount. Customers who meet the requirements of

this section must provide the company with appropriate documentation of their eligibility
under this provision.

Terms and Conditions - SELCO's terms and conditions in effect from time to time, where not
inconsistent with this rate, are incorporated as part of this rate.

Transformer Ownership and Primary Metering Discount - 3% discount when energy is

metered at 4160 volt and above, and Shrewsbury's Electric Light Plant is not required to
furnish the transformers.

Distribution Recovery Charge — is the charge to net metered installations to ensure that the cost
of maintaining the electrical distribution system is shared fairly among all of SELCO’s rate
payers including those who have reduced their financial contribution towards these services
by replacing some or all of the energy purchased from SEL.CO with energy generated by
customer owned equipment. Customers with on-site generation continue to receive all of
the services provided by the electric distribution system during times when it is required to
supply electricity when the on-site generation is not available as well as times when the
on-site generation is exported to the SELCO distribution system. For General Service
customers, this charge is applied when the maximum system output of customer generation
systems are greater than 50% of the customer’s Billing Demand. The charge applies to the
portion of the system maximum system output in kW that exceeds 50% of Billing Demand.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 662F4144-25D5-4389-A81A-0D86D8AAFFDE

Town of Shrewsbury Municipal Light Department
(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCQ)
Commercial Rate (C)

Bill Code 3C
Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU # 196

(Cancels MDPU # 185)

Availability - Service under this rate is available for all uses by commercial and industrial
customers.

Character of Service - Voltage available under this rate is 120/240 volt single phase, 120/208
volt three phase and 240, 480 volt, or 277/480 volt three phase.

Rate: Customer Charge $16.65 per month
Distribution Charge $0.0546 per kWh
Transmission Charge $0.0338 per kWh
Generation Charge $0.0925 per kWh

Generation and Transmission Adjustment  (sce below)

Minimum Bill — shall be equal to the Customer Charge

Customer Charge — is the cost to open and keep an electric account open, including metering
and billing services. This charge is not dependent on the amount of electricity used.

Transmission Charge — is the utility’s cost to move bulk electricity from the power plants over
the transmission lines to the local substations. This charge is based on federally regulated
charges.

Generation Charge — is the cost for the electric power produced at power plants or purchased
from the wholesale market. This charge covers the general categories of expenses including
fuel or energy costs and capacity costs.

Distribution Charge — is the cost to deliver electricity to our customers. This charge covers the
costs to build and maintain the local electric system including substations, transformers,
poles, wires and other consumer services.

Generation and Transmission Adjustment — is an adjustment, either a charge or a credit, to the
Generation and Transmission Charges to reflect changes in the cost of power purchased by
SELCO and transported to the SELCO service territory. The Generation and Transmission
Adjustment will be calculated periodically in accordance with MDPU Schedule No. 179.

Farm Discount - Customers who meet the eligibility requirements for being engaged in the
business of agriculture or farming as defined in M.G.L. Chapter 128 Section la at their
service location are eligible for an additional discount from their distribution service rates.
The discount will be calculated as 10% of the customer's total bill for service provided by
the company before application of this discount. Customers who meet the requirements of
this section must provide the company with appropriate documentation of their eligibility
under this provision.

Terms and Conditions - The Light Plant's terms and conditions in effect from time to time,
where not inconsistent with this rate, are incorporated as part of this rate.




Decusign Envelope 10: 662F4144-25D5-4389-A81A-808608AAFFDE AUILAVARFAL .I._Jlsll L isvpal vt

(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)

Commercial Net Metered Rate (NC-1)

Bill Code NC
Effective May 1, 2025 -MDPU # 197

{Cancels MDPU # 186)

Availability - Service under this rate is available for all uses by commercial and industrial
customers.

Character of Service - Voltage available under this rate is 120/240 volt single phase, 120/208
volt three phase and 240, 480 volt, or 277/480 volt three phase.

Rate: Customer Charge $14.65 per month
Distribution Charge $0.031 per kWh
Transmission Charge $0.0271 per kWh
Generation Charge $0.0916 per kWh
Generation and Transmission Adjustment  (see below)
Distribution Standby Charge $3.50 per installed kW

Minimum Bill — shall be equal to the Customer Charge

Customer Charge — is the cost to open and keep an electric account open, including metering
and billing services. This charge is not dependent on the amount of electricity used.

Transmission Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost to transport electricity from remote
generating facilities where it is produced, to the SELCO service territory.

Generation Charge — is the cost for the electric power produced at power plants or purchased
from the wholesale market. This charge covers the general categories of expenses including
fuel or energy costs and capacity costs.

Distribution Charge — is the cost to deliver electricity to our customers. This charge covers the
costs to build and maintain the local electric system including substations, transformers,
poles, wires and other consumer services.

Generation and Transmission Adjustment — is an adjustment, either a charge or a credit, to the
Generation and Transmission Charges to reflect changes in the cost of power purchased by
SELCO and transported to the SELCO service territory. The Generation and Transmission
Adjustment will be calculated periodically in accordance with MDPU Schedule No. 179.

Farm Discount - Customers who meet the eligibility requirements for being engaged in the
business of agriculture or farming as defined in M.G.L. Chapter 128 Section 1a at their
service location are eligible for an additional discount from their distribution service rates.
The discount will be calculated as 10% of the customer's total bill for service provided by
the company before application of this discount. Customers who meet the requirements of
this section must provide the company with appropriate documentation of their eligibility
under this provision.

Terms and Conditions - The Light Plant's terms and conditions in effect from time to time,
where not inconsistent with this rate, are incorporated as part of this rate.

Distribution Standby Charge — is the charge to net metered installations to ensure that the cost
of maintaining the electrical distribution system is shared fairly among all of SELCO’s rate
payers including those who have reduced their financial contribution towards these services
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Docusign Envelope 1D: 662F4144-25D5-4389-A81A-QDSGDBAAFFDEv lulll\.«lljal LAl L/UpAal LiciiL

(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SEL.CO)

Commercial Net Metered Rate (NC-1)
Bill Code NC
Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU # 197

(Cancels MDPU # 186)

by replacing some of the energy purchased from SELCO with energy generated by
customer owned equipment. Customers with on-site generation continue to receive all of
the services provided by the electric distribution system during times when it is required to
supply electricity when the on-site generation is not available as well as times when the
on-site generation is exported to the SEL.CO distribution system.
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Docusign Envelope 1D: 662F4144-25D5-4389-A81A-8D86D8AAFFDE

Town of Shrewsbury Municipal Light Department
(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)

General Service Rate (GS-1)

Bill Code 5GS
Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU # 198

(Cancels MDPU # 187)

Availability:

Service under this rate is available for all uses by commercial or industrial customers with a 12
month average kWh of greater than 10,000 kWh and less than 200 kW/month demand.

A customer may be transferred from the GS-1 rate at the option of Shrewsbury's Electric nght
Plant if the customer fails to meet the availability criteria.

v

No service will be furnished hereunder to a customer for resale in whole or in part within
Shrewsbury's Electric Light Plant’s service territory.

Character of Service:

120/240 volt single phase, 120/208, 240, 480, or 277/480, 4160 volt three phase and 13,800 volt

three phase.

Rate:
Customer Charge $70.00 per month
Distribution Charge $0.0312 per kWh
Transmission Charge $0.0273 per kWh
Generation Service Charge $0.0924 per kWh
Generation and Transmission Adjustment  (sec below)
Demand Charge $ 6.23/kW

Minimum Bill — shall be equal to the Customer Charge

Customer Charge — is a monthly fixed charge which applies to all customers. It is designed to
recover costs related to metering, meter reading, billing and other administrative costs.

Transmission Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost to transport electricity from remote
generating facilities where it is produced, to the SELCO service territory.

Generation Charge — is the cost for the electric power produced at power plants or purchased
from the wholesale market. This charge covers the general categories of expenses including
fuel or energy costs and capacity costs.

Distribution Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost of delivering electric power over
SELCO’s local distribution system to the customer's location.

Generation and Transmission Adjustment — is an adjustment, either a charge or a credit, to the
Generation and Transmission Charges to reflect changes in the cost of power purchased by
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Docusign Envelope 1D: 662F4144-25D5-4383-A81A-9D86DSAAFFDE

Town of Shrewsbury Municipal Light Department
(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)

General Service Rate (GS-1)

Bill Cede 5GS :
Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU # 198
{Cancels MDPU # 187)

SELCO and transported to the SEL.CO service territory. The Generation and Transmission
Adjustment will be calculated periodically in accordance with MDPU Schedule No. 179.

Demand Charge - the charge that recovers a portion of the cost of SELCO’s local infrastructure
that is needed to meet the customer's peak electricity needs.

Billing Demand - Maximum 15 minutes measured kW demand in the month, but not less than
80% of the maximum demand established during the preceding 11 months. A 15-minute -
demand established during the preceding 11 months before application of this rate will
become the billing demand under this rate.

Power Factor Adjustment — SEL.CO may at its option, require the Customer to make such
changes in equipment and/or operations as necessary to increase the Customer’s power
factor to a minimum of 90% lagging, or be billed 90% of the maximum 15 minutes
measured KVA demand in the month to compensate for operation at the lower power
factor.

Farm Discount - Customers who meet the eligibility requirements for being engaged in the
business of agriculture or farming as defined in M.G.L. Chapter 128 Section 1a at their
service location are eligible for an additional discount from their distribution service rates.
The discount will be calculated as 10% of the customer's total bill for service provided by
the company before application of this discount. Customers who meet the requirements of
this section must provide the company with appropriate documentation of their eligibility
under this provision.

Terms and Conditions - The Light Plant's terms and conditions in effect from time to time,
where not inconsistent with this rate, are incorporated as part of this rate.

Transformer Ownership and Primary Metering Discount - 3% discount when energy is
metered at 4160 volt and above, and Shrewsbury's Electric Light Plant is not required to
furnish the transformers.
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(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)

General Service Net Metered Rate (NMGS-1)

Bill Code NMGS-1
Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU # 199
(Cancels MDPU # 188)

Availability:

Service under this rate is available for all uses by commercial or industrial customers with a 12
month average kWh of greater than 10,000 kWh and less than 200 kW/month demand.

A customer may be transferred from the GS-1 rate at the option of Shrewsbury's Electric Light
Plant if the customer fails to meet the availability criteria.

No service will be furnished hereunder to a customer for resale in whole or in part within
Shrewsbury's Electric Light Plant's service territory.

Character of Service:

120/240 volt single phase, 120/208, 240, 480, or 277/480, 4160 volt three phase and 13,800 volt

three phase.
Rate:
Customer Charge $70.00 per month
Distribution Charge $0.0312 per kWh
Transmission Charge $0.0273 per kWh
Generation Service Charge $0.0924 per kWh
Generation and Transmission Adjustment  (see below)
Demand Charge $ 6.23/kW _
Distribution Recovery Charge $ 2.00 per installed kW in excess of
50% of Billing Demand

Minimum Bill — shall be equ'al to the Customer Charge

Customer Charge — 1s a monthly fixed charge which applies to all customers. It is designed to
recover costs related to metering; meter reading, billing and other administrative costs.

Transmission Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost to transport electricity from remote
generating facilities where it is produced, to the SELCO service territory.

Generation Charge — is the cost for the electric power produced at power plants or purchased
from the wholesale market. This charge covers the general categories of expenses including
fuel or energy costs and capacity costs.

Distribution Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost of delivering electric power over
SELCO’s local distribution system to the customer's location.

Generation and Transmission Adjustment — is an adjustment, either a charge or a credit, to the
Generation and Transmission Charges to reflect changes in the cost of power purchased by
SELCO and transported to the SELCO service territory. The Generation and Transmission
Adjustment will be calculated periodically in accordance with MDPU Schedule No. 179.
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(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SEL.CO)

General Service Net Metered Rate (NMGS-1)
Bill Code NMGS-1
Effective May 1, 2025 | MDPU # 199

(Cancels MDPU # 188)

Demand Charge - the charge that recovers a portion of the cost of SELCO’s local infrastructure
that is needed to meet the customer’s peak clectricity needs.

Billing Demand - Maximum 15 minutes measured kW demand in the month, but not less than
80% of the maximum demand established during the preceding 11 months. A 15-minute
demand established during the preceding 11 months before application of this rate will
become the billing demand under this rate.

Power Factor Adjustment — SEL.CO may at its option, require the Customer to make such
changes in equipment and/or operations as necessary to increase the Customet’s power
factor to a minimum of 90% lagging, or be billed 90% of the maximum 15 minutes
measured KVA demand in the month to compensate for operation at the lower power
factor.

Farm Discount - Customers who meet the eligibility requirements for being engaged in the
business of agriculture or farming as defined in M.G.L. Chapter 128 Section 1a at their
service location are eligible for an additional discount from their distribution service rates.
The discount will be calculated as 10% of the customer's total bill for service provided by
the company before application of this discount. Customers who meet the requirements of

this section must provide the company with appropriate documentation of their eligibility
under this provision.

Terms and Conditions - The Light Plant's terms and conditions in effect from time to time,
where not inconsistent with this rate, are incorporated as part of this rate.

Transformer Ownership and Primary Metering Discount - 3% discount when energy is
metered at 4160 volt and above, and Shrewsbury's Electric Light Plant is not required to
furnish the transformers.

Distribution Recovery Charge — is the charge to net metered installations to ensure that the cost
of maintaining the electrical distribution system is shared fairly among all of SELCO’s rate
payers including those who have reduced their financial contribution towards these services
by replacing some or all of the energy purchased from SELCO with energy generated by
customer owned equipment. Customers with on-site generation continue to receive all of
the services provided by the electric distribution system during times when it is required to
supply electricity when the on-site generation is not available as well as times when the
on-site generation is exported to the SELCO distribution system. For General Service
customers, this charge is applied when the maximum system output of customer generation
systems are greater than 50% of the customer’s Billing Demand. The charge applies to the
portion of the system maximum system output in kW that exceeds 50% of Billing Demand.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 662F4144-25D5-4389-A81A-8D86D8AAFFDE

Town of Shrewsbury Municipal Light Department

(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SELCO)
Municipal Street Lighting (SL)
Bill Code SL

Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU # 200

1)

2.)

3)

Cancels MDPU # 190

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this rate is available to the Town of Shrewsbury for all public street
lighting purposes.

TERMS:

Shrewsbury Electric & Cable Operations (SELCO) will furnish, install, maintain, and
power supply as required to operate street lighting from dusk to dawn. SELCO’s
"Terms and Conditions", where not inconsistent with any specific provisions hereof,
are a part of this rate.

RATE:
Streetlight Charge: $2.50 per street light, per month
Distribution Charge: $0.0477 per kWh
Transmission Charge: $0.0285 per kWh
Generation Charge: $0.0908 per kWh
Generation and Transmission Adjustment (GTA): see below

Street Light Charge — is a fixed charge per street light device. It is designed to recover
costs related to billing and other administrative costs.

Transmission Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost to transport electricity from
remote generating facilities where it is produced, to the SELCO service territory.

Generation Charge — is the cost for the electric power produced at power plants or
purchased from the wholesale market. This charge covers the general categories of
expenses including fuel or energy costs and capacity costs.

Distribution Charge — is the charge that recovers the cost of delivering electric power
over SELCQ’s local distribution system to the customer's location.

Generation and Transmission Adjustment — is an adjustment, cither a charge or a
credit, to the Generation and Transmission Charges to reflect changes in the cost of
power purchased by SEL.CO and transported to the SELCO service territory. The
Generation and Transmission Adjustment will be calculated periodically in accordance
with MDPU Schedule No. 179.
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Docusign Envelope 10: 662F4144-25D5-4389-A81A-9D86D8AAFFDE

Town of Shrewsbury Municipal Light Department

(AKA Shrewsbury Electric and Cable Operations - SEL.CO)
Municipal Street Lighting (SL)
Bill Code SL
Effective May 1, 2025 MDPU # 200
Cancels MDPU # 190

4.) TIME OF OPERATION

street lights will be lit every evening from approximately one half hour after sunset
until approximately one half hour before sunrise. For billing purposes, 4380 Annual
Hours of Operation will be assumed, unless where lights are directly metered. Burned
out lamps will be replaced by SELCO. No reduction in billing will be allowed for
lamp outages.

5.) BILLING
Bills issued monthly.
6.}  TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SELCO's terms and conditions in effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with this
rate, are incorporated as part of this rate.
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RATE filing Summary:

The following rates are in effect for all electric bills issued as of May 1, 2024. Definitions of each bill component as well
as terms and conditions can be found online at SELCO.ShrewsburyMA.gov.

L. . . Cancels file
Description RATE BILL CODE | New file number | Effective Date
number

Residential Rate R-1 1R MDPU #191 May 1, 2025 MDPU #180
';’;‘:Z'C'pal Service M-1 8M1 MDPU #192 May 1, 2025 MDPU #181
General Service Rate | GS-2 7GS2 MDPU #193 May 1, 2025 MDPU #182
Net Metered NR-1 NR-1 MDPU #194 May 1, 2025 MDPU #183
Residential
Net Metered NMGS-2 | NMGS-2 | MDPU #195 May 1, 2025 MDPU #184
Generals Service 2
Commercial C 3C MDPU #196 May 1, 2025 MDPU #185
Net Metered NC-1 NC MDPU #197 May 1, 2025 MDPU #186
Commercial
General Service Rate | GS-1 5GS MDPU #198 May 1, 2025 MDPU #187
Net Metered NMGS-1 | NMGS-1 | MDPU #199 May 1, 2025 MDPU #188
General Service 1
Municipal Street

L. SL SL MDPU #200 May 1, 2025 MDPU #190
Lighting
There are no changes to the following rates, but included here for reference
Generation &
Transmission GTA N/A MDPU #163 May 1, 2019 N/A
Adjustment
NYPA Credit NYPA N/A MDPU #178 Sept. 1, 2022 N/A
Protective Outdoor | o 99 MDPU #189 Sept. 1,2024 N/A
Lighting




	Tarrifs Cover 
	SHREWSBURY TARIFFS - MAY 1, 2025
	RATE filing Summary - 2025 May.



